Dane County Contract Addendum Cover Sheet

Iheukumere,

Astra

Digitally signed by Iheukumere,

Astra
Date: 2022.09.19 12:11:58 -05'00'

Res 178 Significant BAF # 22082
Acct: LY
Mgr: SIMON
Budget Y/N: N

Revised 06/2021					Contract #		L		
Dept./Div	ision	Human Service	es / ACS	3	Vendor	Name	City of Madiso	n	
Brief Addendum Title/Description		1 Workers to original M/W 11		Vendor M	UNIS#	1384			
				Addendum Term		1/1/22-12/31/2	25		
Title/Des	npuon				Amoun	it (\$)	\$ 164,000.00		
Departme	Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information								
Contact Spring Larson, Contract Coordinate			nation Assistant	Contact			airs – Fire 2 City of Madison Fire Depa	artment	
Phone #		608-24	2-6391		Phone # Office: 608-266-4201; Cell 608-772			1; Cell 608-772-59	990
Email	dco	dhscontracts@c	ountyo	fdane.com	Email	(estedman@cityofmadison.com		
Purchasi	ng Offic	er	-						
		 Maintenance nce Needed 	or Ne Org:	w PO	Obj:		Proj:		
	O#	ince Needed	Org:		Obj.		Proj:		
■ No P	O Maint	tenance Neede		is addendum do		1		f the contract.	
New	PO / Re	q. Submitted	Org:		Obj:		Proj:		
□ R	eq#		Org:		Obj:		Proj:		
Budget A	mendm	ent							
								addendum approv	val
and I	oudget a	menament con	ipietior	i, the departmen	nt snall upda	ate the re	equisition in ivit	UNIS accordingly.	
Total Cor	tracted	Amount - List	the Ori	ginal contract info	, then subseq	uent add	enda including th	nis new addendum	
		Addendum #		Term	Am	ount	F	Resolution	
A resoluti required wh	en the	Original	5/	1/21-12/31/25	\$ 191,5	00.00	☐ None	Res# 031	
total contr amount t	irst	1	5/	1/21-12/31/25	\$ 0.00		■ None	Res#	
exceeds \$10	0,000.	2	1/	1/22-12/31/25	\$ 164,0	00.00	☐ None	Res# 2022 RES-	178
Addition resolutions a	-						☐ None	Res#	
required wh the sum(s)							☐ None	Res#	
additional addenda exceed(s) \$100,000							☐ None	Res#	
		Total Contracted Amount		\$ 355,500.00					
Outstand I amount of the standard of the stand									
	Contract Language Pre-Approval – prior to internal routing, this contract has been reviewed/approved by:								
☐ Corporation Counsel: ☐ Risk Management: ☐ No Pre-Approval					oval				
ADDOVAL									
Dent III	APPROVAL APPROVAL - Contracts Exceeding \$100,000								
Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Ad				aaministrati	on	Corpora	ation Counsel		

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached						
DOA:	Date In:9/19/22	Date Out:	Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management			

David Gault

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle

Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 10:31 AM

To: Hicklin, Charles; Gault, David; Rogan, Megan; Lowndes, Daniel

Cc: Stavn, Stephanie; Oby, Joe

Subject: Contract #14352A

Attachments: 14352A.pdf

Recipient Read Response Tracking: Hicklin, Charles Read: 9/22/2022 1:35 PM Approve: 9/22/2022 1:35 PM Gault, David Read: 9/20/2022 11:26 AM Approve: 9/20/2022 11:27 AM Rogan, Megan Read: 9/20/2022 10:32 AM Approve: 9/20/2022 10:32 AM Lowndes, Daniel Read: 9/20/2022 11:09 AM Approve: 9/20/2022 3:01 PM Stavn, Stephanie

Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.

Contract #14352A

Department: Human Services Vendor: City of Madison

Contract Description: MOU to accept additional funding and increase staff for the Crisis Response Team (Res 178)

Contract Term: 1/1/22 – 12/31/25 Contract Amount: \$164,000

Michelle Goldade

Administrative Manager
Dane County Department of Administration
Room 425, City-County Building
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard
Madison, WI 53703

PH: 608/266-4941 Fax: 608/266-4425 TDD: Call WI Relay 711

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule...I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays in accordance with COVID 19 response guidelines.

1			2022 RES-178				
2							
3			DITIONAL FUNDS AND SIGNING MOU WITH				
4	CITY OF MADISON FOR CARES TEAM						
5			DCDHS – ACS DIVISION				
6							
7	The Dane County Department of Human Services (DCDHS) is receiving additional funds from						
8	•	•	Crisis Alternative Response Emergency Services	` '			
9		•	ring of Community Paramedics from the Madison F				
10	=		t Journey Mental Health Center. The CARES Tean				
11		•	nit within the county's crisis services continuum. Cu				
12	responses include law enforcement and crisis workers who respond either independently or						
13	together to behavioral health crises. The CARES Team is modeled after mobile crisis teams						
14	found in other communities including Eugene, OR and Denver, CO.						
15	Those addi	tional funda aunnart th	a avacacion of CARES beyond the initial pilot area	of the			
16 17	These additional funds support the expansion of CARES beyond the initial pilot area of the						
17	Central District in the City of Madison. These funds will be used to fund two additional Crisis Workers that will allow CARES to respond to calls for help from across the City of Madison						
19			•				
20	during the team's regular hours of between 11:00 AM and 7:00 PM. DCDHS continues to be actively involved in planning meetings along with the City of Madison and Journey Mental						
21	Health Center. There, CARES team activities from the time the pilot began on September 1,						
22	2021 are regularly reviewed and analyzed.						
23	2021 01010	galarly roviowed and c	and y 200.				
24	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the following revenue account be credited to the						
25	County General Fund and transferred from the General Fund to the following expenditure						
26	•	the Department of Hun					
27		•					
28	Revenue Account Number Account Title Amount						
29							
30	460000	86428	CITY OF MADISON CRISIS ALT RESPONSE	\$164,000			
31							
32	Expenditure Account Number Account Title Amount						
33							
34	464351	35501	CRISIS INTERVENTION	\$164,000			
35							
36	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the County Executive and the County						
37	Clerk approve and sign the "Agreement for the Placement of Staff for the Crisis Response Tean						
38	Between the County of Dane and the City of Madison."						

AGREEMENT FOR THE PLACEMENT OF STAFF FOR THE CRISIS RESPONSE TEAM

Between the County of Dane and the City Of Madison

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into by and between the City of Madison, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as CITY), and the County of Dane, a quasi- municipal corporation in the State of Wisconsin (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY), (CITY and COUNTY hereinafter collectively referred to as PARTIES), is effective as of the date by which both PARTIES have signed hereunder. It replaces any previously established version of the agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS section 66.0301, Wisconsin Statutes, authorizes cities, villages, towns, counties, and other public agencies to enter into agreements for the receipt or furnishing of services, or the joint exercise of any power or duty required or authorized by law; and,

WHEREAS, Chapter 51, Wisconsin Statutes, requires the COUNTY to provide services and staff for individuals experience mental health crisis; and,

WHEREAS COUNTY wishes to obtain reimbursement of its costs related to its placement of mental health crisis workers with the Crisis Response Team (CRT), CITY being willing to reimburse COUNTY for a percentage of costs, to the extent and in the manner set forth in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the PARTIES herein contained, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. The PARTIES agree to provide for COUNTY reimbursement of part of COUNTY's expenses incurred in the placement of mental health crisis workers as outlined in Table A, incorporated herein as though fully stated, according to the percentage formulae set forth in said Table A. CITY agrees to pay COUNTY a prorated portion of each individual's salary as outlined in Table A, commencing on the date the individual begins work with the CRT.
- 2. It is understood that COUNTY may subcontract for the positions described in Table A. The PARTIES agree that the percentages to be paid by CITY are by reference to allowable costs. All costs of the positions, including benefits and insurance referenced in this Agreement shall be borne by COUNTY, subject to CITY reimbursement of allowable costs.
- 3. The PARTIES agree that at all times the persons placed with the CRT under contract with the COUNTY will not be employees of the CITY. Such personnel shall not be deemed to be employees of CITY nor shall they or any of them have or be deemed to have any direct contractual relationship with CITY.

- 4. Placement of staff with the CRT shall be and remain under the contractual control of COUNTY. CITY shall in no way be liable by reason of the performance of such work other than for reimbursement of allowable costs as provided in this Agreement.
- 5. Reimbursement, as outlined in Table A, shall be remitted by CITY to COUNTY within thirty (30) days of placement of contracted positions by COUNTY with the CRT.
- 6. COUNTY shall maintain records of its costs which shall be available for audit by CITY at any time during COUNTY's normal business hours.
- 7. This Agreement will continue for a period of five years and may be renewed upon written consent of the PARTIES for additional five-year periods.
- 8. Either party hereto may cancel this Agreement at any time by providing sixty days advance written notice.
- 9. Liability. Each party shall be responsible for the consequences of its own acts, errors, or omissions and those of its employees, boards, commissions, agencies, officers, and representatives and shall be responsible for any losses, claims, and liabilities which are attributable to such acts, errors, or omissions including providing its own defense. In situations including joint liability, each party shall be responsible for the consequences of its own acts, errors, or omissions and those of its employees, agents, boards, commissions, agencies, officers and representatives. It is not the intent of the PARTIES to impose liability beyond that imposed by state statutes.
- 10. Both PARTIES shall abide by their respective affirmative action policies and procedures during the term of this Agreement and any amendment, deletion, addition .or modification of policies existing at the inception of this Agreement shall not be effective as against a party's obligations under this section unless approved by the other party in writing.
- 11. This Agreement is intended to be an agreement solely between the PARTIES hereto and for their benefit only. No part of this Agreement shall be construed to add to, supplement, amend, abridge or repeal existing duties, rights, benefits or privileges of any third party or PARTIES, including but not limited to employees of either of the PARTIES.
- 12. The entire agreement of the PARTIES is contained herein and this Agreement supersedes any and all oral agreements and negotiations between the PARTIES relating to the subject matter hereof. The PARTIES expressly agree that this Agreement shall not be amended in any fashion except in writing, executed by both PARTIES.
- 13. COUNTERPARTS, ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND DELIVERY. This Contract may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be taken together as a whole to comprise a single document. Signatures on this Contract may be exchanged between the PARTIES by facsimile, electronic scanned copy (.pdf) or similar technology and shall be as valid as original; and this Contract may be converted into electronic format and signed or given effect with one or more electronic signature(s) if the electronic signature(s) meets all requirements of Wis. Stat. ch. 137 or other applicable Wisconsin or Federal law. Executed copies or counterparts of this Contract may be delivered by facsimile or email and upon receipt will be deemed original and binding upon the PARTIES hereto, whether or not a hard copy is also delivered. Copies of this Contract, fully executed, shall be as valid as an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and COUNTY have executed this Agreement effective as of the date when all PARTIES hereto have affixed their respective signatures.

FOR THE COUNTY OF DANE, WISCONSIN

Date:	Signed:
	JOE PARISI, County Executive
Date:	Signed:
	SCOTT McDONELL County Clark

FOR THE CITY OF MADISON

Satya Rhodes-Conway, Mayor	Date	
Maribeth Witzel-Behl, City Clerk	Date	
Countersigned:		
David P. Schmiedicke, Finance Director	Date	
Approved as to form:		
Michael Haas, City Attorney	Date	

Table A
Staff Reimbursement Schedule

Number of Staff	Staff Title	Annualized Salary	City Share (%)	Total Reimbursable Salary*
4	Mental Health Crisis Worker	\$82,000/employee	100	\$328,000
1	Mental Health Crisis Supervisor	\$110,000	25	\$27,500

^{*}As stated in clause 1 of this agreement, the CITY agrees to pay the COUNTY a prorated portion of each individual's salary as outlined in Table A, commencing on the date the individual begins work with the Crisis Response Team.